RYUE
BRUSHLESS
ASSEMBLY AND MAINTENANCE GUIDE

HELPFUL HINTS

v Avoid working over a deep pile carpet. If you drop a small part or screw,
it may be difficult to find.

v Place a mat or towel over your work area. This will prevent parts from rolling off and will protect the work surface.

v Avoid running the car in cold weather. The plastic and metal parts can become brittle at low temperatures. In addition, grease and
oil become thick, causing premature wear and poor performance.

v Dromida’s all-weather electronics allow you to operate your vehicle in various conditions, including rain, snow, mud and more.
DO NOT submerge your Dromida Vehicle!

MAINTENANCE

BEFORE EACH RUN AFTER EACH RUN AFTER EVERY 10 RUNS

v IMPORTANT: Check to make sure thatall v Clean any debris from the chassis and ~ + Check to make sure that the bearings
screws are tight. Check that the servo moving parts. are free of dirt and debris, and roll
saver screw is )‘ully tightened to ensure v Check for any broken or damaged parts. smoothly.
;':g‘igﬁtl’r Dromida Monster Truck tracks -~ pepiace them before the next run. v Check the shocks for oil leakage.

VA ' heck th dit f v Disconnect and remove the battery ¢ Check the tires to make sure they are

Ways Gheck the conartion ot your from the chassis. still properly glued to the rims.

radio system batteries and replace if
necessary.

v/ Check to make sure that all of the
moving parts of the Dromida Monster
Truck move freely and do not bind.

v/ Turn on the radio and make sure the
servo moves easily and in the proper
direction.

v/ Check for any broken or damaged
parts. Replace them before running.
Running with broken or damaged parts
could damage additional parts.

v/ Check to make sure that all wires are
properly connected.

HARDWARE CHART

ACTUAL SIZE (WHEN PRINTED AT 100%)

A 6x10MM BALL BEARING 2x10MM FLAT HEAD SCREW P :B: 2X8MM ROUND HEAD
SHOULDER SCREW
Q 2 3x3MM SET SCREW
B 8x12MM BALL BEARING 2%14MM FLAT HEAD SCREW
R (©) 3mmLockNuT
C % 2X4MM ROUND HEAD SCREW K % 2.5X8MM FLAT HEAD SCREW S @ 2.6X5MM WASHER
E é 2X8MM ROUND HEAD SCREW L ! 2.5X8MM SOCKET HEAD SCREW T @ 3X6MM WASHER
U ¢ 1.5x6MM E-CLIP
2x10MM ROUND HEAD SCREW M 2.5x14MM SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

Vv BODY CLIP (SMALL)

=)
X 2X6MM SELF-TAPPING
G § 2X8MM FLAT HEAD SCREW N g 2.5X6MM SOCKET HEAD SCREW £OUND HEAD SCREW



1. DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

2. DIFFERENTIALS TO CHASSIS

NOTE DIRECTION




3. STEERING ASSEMBLY

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN

(WILL CAUSE BINDING)

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN

WILL CAUSE BINDING)
f1g) '




5. SHOCK TOWERS

6. MOTOR MOUNT




7. FRONT SUSIPE N S 00N 5000000000000y

11.2mm

ACTUAL SIZE

| DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN | (BEARINGS FULLY SEATED|

8. REAR SUSPENSION

10.75Mm

ACTUAL SIZE

(BEARINGS FULLY SEATED|




9. RADIO BOX

| CENTER SERVO FIRST

7.5mm

| SCREW MUST BE suucf

ACTUAL SIZE

@%§

10. SHOCK ASSEMBLY
Ol 4 SHOCK OIL
@?‘@ — 1. Completely fil the
g W shock body with
shock oil.
4 SHOCK 0IL
@ 2, Slowly move the
shaft up and down
to remove bubbles.
w 3. Slowly tighten the shock cap
onto the shock hody to allow
any remaining air to escape.
4 SHOCK 0IL




11. REAR SHOCK INSTALLATION

12. FRONT SHOCK INSTALLATION




L S e e, eEitb)»

14. WHEELS




BRUSHLES'S [E'S G 1700000000000

® Always monitor ESC, motor and battery temperatures during running.

® Disconnect the battery from the ESC immediately if the ESC or battery becomes hot. Allow the ESC or
battery to cool completely before reconnecting.

® Never use more than a 2S LiPo or 6-cell NiMH battery.

® Always disconnect the battery from the ESC when not in use.

® Make sure the battery is fully charged before connecting to the ESC.

® Do not attempt to use the brushless ESC with a brushed motor.

® The ESC may become hot during running. Allow the ESC to cool before touching.

® Never turn on the ESC before plugging it into the receiver and switching on the transmitter.

® Dromida is not responsible for incidental damage or personal injury as a result of misuse of this product.

THROTTLE CALIBRATION

Before the ESC can be used, throttle calibration must be performed to ensure the throttle is set up properly.
Be sure that your throttle trim is set to ZERO before performing calibration and that throttle end points and
dual rates are set to maximum.

Note: We recommend that you prop the vehicle up off the ground to prevent it from driving off the surface
in case the calibration is not performed properly.
1. With the ESC turned off, turn on the transmitter.

2. Press and hold the ESC “SET” button on the on/off switch. Then, switch on the
ESC. When the red LED begins to flash, release the button immediately.

3. With the transmitter throttle at neutral, press and release the ESC
“SET” button. The green LED should flash one time.

4. With the transmitter throttle at full throttle, press and release the ESC
“SET” button. The green LED should flash two times.

5. With the transmitter throttle at full reverse, press and release the ESC
“SET” button. The green LED should flash three times.

6. After the calibration is completed, wait at least three seconds before giving any transmitter input.

NOTE: If you do not release the “SET” button once the red LED begins to flash, the ESC will enter the
program mode. If this happens turn the ESC off and start over.

ESC LED STATUS IN NORMAL RUNNING

® When the throttle is at neutral, all LEDs should be off.
® When running forward, the red LED will illuminate.

® At full throttle, the Red and Green LEDs will illuminate.
® During braking, the red LED will flash quickly.

ALERT TONES

When you turn on the ESC it checks the battery’s voltage. If the battery is out of the normal voltage range it
will alert you with a “beep-beep....beep-beep....beep-beep.”

If the throttle signal is abnormal it will alert with a “beep......... beep........ beep.”

VOLTAGE PROTECTION WHEN USING LIPO BATTERIES

The Dromida brushless ESC is equipped with a “LVC” (Low Voltage Cut-off) to protect LiPo batteries from
being drained too low. If the LiPo battery is lower than the designated cut-off for more than 2 seconds the
ESC will cut off the output power. The ESC cannot be restarted if the voltage of each LiPo cell is lower than
3.5V. If using a non-LiPo pack, be sure to adjust the ESC to its No-Cutoff Option (“No LVC”) to maximize run
time.

OVERHEAT PROTECTION

If the ESC gets too hot, it will cut off output power after 5 seconds. If this happens, check for binding or
broken parts on the vehicle.

THROTTLE SIGNAL LOSS PROTECTION

The ESC will cut off the output power if the throttle signal from the transmitter is lost for 0.2 seconds.



*sbuiyas jneyap 109 ay} 0} paiojsal ugaq ey JS3 dy} S1eIIpUl 0F SLLI} BUIES By} & ysey AIMOjS [jim 77 udaib
80104 9yeig AAISSTUDOV AHIA = SAWIL b Sayseld @I PaY |  pue pai ay| ‘Spuo9as g 10} UORNG 13, 3} PIOY PUE [EAN3U 0} SHOIY Y} 1S ‘SBLIAS Ynesap AI0}oe} auy 0} 9sal of
80104 a¥elg JAISSIHUODOV = SANIL € sayseld @37 pay

ay} (pun uoynq L3S 3y} ssa.d ‘apow ay) ui anjea ayj jsnipe of sayseld @3 pey

t

983 uo youms
uopng L3S PIOH

X[ uo wing
440 9s3

For example:

; © 0o .
Q
2 o DS S o
o & W - © <
> = o 9 = O
o 32 < 3 o =
< E - = <
£9 o2 524
[0
£2 fF2 o8 ¢
Lo F58.8 5 &4 N
T E SE o = = =
& © 520 « £ 58 5] —
M < 285 @ we [} z
= ©Boz . g 3 o
o — T [0 =) .
o £ .8 8 2 ot © S £ |« =
T = ca 22 £, “— M T 89104 9.8 TVINHON = STNIL Z S3USEld @37 poy ‘uopng L3S ase3jal SIAWIL S Sauseld @ITU9319 | SANOIAS 81 o) *
& 3 ° ..m S S & o 2 w » e 83104 ayeigd L4OS = JWILL | sayseld 437 pey ‘39404 3)vdd Xy isnipe o} 30404 I)VHE XVIN | uonnq LIS PIOH
o £ ECS o 9@ E8 S® ES
§8 ETEs 555 %3 |z
5 © 50 c O S > 0 i els eniu] IAISSTHDOV AYAA = STWIL b Sauseld @31 pay
a >0 € =2 ©
3 2 czE 2 ¢ g, PR Fle LS [eniu] SAISSTYOOV = STWIL € Seuserd a3 poy
g & §25 = 7T o¢& T & S HEIS 12l TVINHON = SINLL 2 S2useld a3 poy “uoyng 13 osealos STIL b sauseid a1 welg | SUNGOZS G110y (0
s © Q900 5 o9 £ = 3 < Hels eniul 140S = JWIL | sauseld @37 pay ‘HoNnd 1snipe ol (HONNd) SAOW LYVLS | uoyng L3S PIoH
o Q So=T 2 T = O I 9
= X o o2 o o ®© ey — Q 7]
c © T ® o o ;R @ w
o 5 Mv_ = % o 3 $5 o2 2 w ON1 AY'€ = STNIL 9 Sayseld a3 pay
2 228w &2 Lo S oL [ ON1 AZ'€ = SAWIL S sauseld a3 pey
T 8% 2vo0 € O RZo 299 I N1 AO°E = SAWIL ¥ Souseld a3 pay
0 08 g5 =« E @ > m g8 m - N1 A8'2 = STIL € sayseld a3 pey
3 53 8 £ 8 o 3 a 8 508 o N1 A9"2 = SAIL 2 Sayseld a3 pay “uopng L3S 9seajal SAINIL € Sayseld @31 Uaa19 | SANOIAS Z1 1oy *
@ EQ2 & 35 S E “a o u Q= w ONTON = SWIL | Souseld @37 pey ‘on1isnipe ol | | (OA7) 440LND IDVITOA MOT | Uojng L3S PIoH
E 3E o o © ) =L 0 ?
O = .= [ o]
[} + O [} "
2EZ T8 §E £ 52 385 |¢
E 86 820 o0 v 29 ®cod s 80104 Beiq %0b = SFANIL 8 Sauseld @31 pay
€ 0o 3=~ 2 2 =9 ~3 0 s 20104 Beig %0€ = SAWIL L sauseld a3 pay
= T * @ 3¢ "N O o _
2 SE 0Qg , 3 b 2ags S 30104 Beiq %S = SAWIL 9 Sayseld a3 Py
L 2o £ m 9% 8 20 D50 S | 22104 g %02 = SAWIL S sauseld @37 pay
= 22 83 3 e @ = 8 E Q 30104 feiq %S} = SAWIL ¥ Sayseld a3 Py
258 925 o 5 E o Q €, a 89104 6eIQ %01 = STIL € Sauseld @31 pay
% © .m m. - m c _m.v .nnv [ n M .mn.. __m 90104 fieig %S = SAWIL E sauseld @31 pay ‘uopnq L3S aseajal S3AIL 2 sayse|d a3 usain SAN093S 6404 *
..m. 55 © <5 g 9 m & 2oa 3 30104610 %0 = FNILL I Sauseld a3 PaY |\ ‘79404 3)vyd Dvya isnipe oL F0HOH 3)vHd DvHa | uonng L3S PIoH
5 cd¥X o 2 = =R s
S 85 FoT8 € o f- o} <} )
o ¢ .8 ® 5 = Wi ottt
...w = nnv q ..nhu m ...le _.m .nn.v % Mm .m .m W - ISHUIAIH/INVHE/AQUVMHOL = SANIL T sayseld a3 pay ‘uoynq L3S aseajal SIL F sayseld @3 usaly SAN093S 9.0f *
E 9® 359 = 5 =9 £06 F NVHE/QHVMHOL = TIILL | Souseld a3 pay ‘Ja0W ININNNY isnipe o JAOW DNINNNY | uopng L3S PIoH
S5 E u o¢ o~ L
- C o —T.»n <= = © & -
2 T « £ W..an = S = 2 Evs ‘palyaeal s| anjen passap 1
E 88982 L ES 555
s 55 555 5 ¢ g0 . 888
§2505° € F 55 855
S of S22 o @ £ BEEE
= $5 858828 5===
D Lt 299 O 5 Of [ o) Ke)]
c mo O = c c cc
‘g - >2%5 E o G606
€ 9 3ca t % 2E S
5 82 3 m s 8 W [ale] << <
X Q% o w

ESC PROGRAMMING




TUN N G G D I 0y

When tuning the Monster Truck make sure that you have equal lengths from one side to the other on the
shocks and upper rods. Also, make sure to have the shock pre-load adjusters at the same setting from left
to right. They do not have to be the same front to rear.

PINIONS

The Monster Truck comes stock with the 12 tooth pinion. To obtain higher top speeds you can install a larger
pinion gear onto the motor. This will, however, decrease your acceleration and run time. TIP: Smaller pinion
equals more torque, less top speed. Larger pinion equals more top speed, less torque.

SHOCK OIL

The Monster Truck comes stock with 30 weight oil in the shocks. The handling can be tuned by changing the
shock oil to either heavier (bigger number) or lighter (smaller number). By putting heavier oil in the shocks,
the car will have less chassis roll and become more responsive. Putting lighter oil in the shocks will cause the
car to be less responsive and have more chassis roll. For smooth, high traction surfaces, a thicker oil would
be best. For low traction or bumpy surfaces, a lighter oil would be best.

CAMBER

Camber refers to the angle at which the tire and wheel ride in
relation to the ground when viewed from the front or rear. Negative
camber is when the wheels lean inward and positive camber is
when the wheels lean outward. Usually adding a small amount
of negative camber (0° to -2°) will increase traction. However,
adding too much camber will decrease traction. The objective
is to keep as much of the tire as possible in contact with the
running surface. Never put in positive camber. Make sure that
both sides are equal.

SHOCK SPRINGS
For low traction or bumpy surfaces, a softer spring should be used. For high traction or smooth surfaces, a
firmer spring should be used. The truck comes with medium/soft (Yellow) front springs and medium/heavy
(Blue) rear springs.

FRONT SHOCK ADJUSTMENT

Moving the tops of the shocks out (A) will increase steering
reaction but decrease front traction. Moving the tops of the
shocks in (B) will result in slower steering reaction but will
be smoother over bumps and have more front traction.

REAR SHOCK ADJUSTMENT

Moving the tops of the shocks out (A) will increase steering
reaction and decrease rear traction. Moving the tops of the
shocks in (B) will result in slower steering reaction but will
be smoother over bumps and have more rear traction.

dromida.com
DIDC0058 v1.0 © 2017 DROMIDA, A HOBBICO COMPANY Hogsico

We try very hard to have accurate and up-to-date information in this document. Any errors are unintentional.



